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(2) accept private gifts for the purpose of carrying out the
provisions of this act; .

(3) cooperate with agencies whether city, state, federal or
- private which carry on work for maternal and infant hygiene, and

{4) make investigations and recommendations for the pur-
pose of improving maternity care. ' ]

The Board shall include in its report to the state legislature a
statement of the operation of this act.

Sec. 5. To co-operate with federal authorities.—The State of
Minnesota, through its legislative authority:

(1) Accepts the provisions of any Act of Congress providing
for cooperation between the government of the United States
and the several states in public protection of maternity and in-
fancy. ) )

(2) Empowers and directs the Board to cooperate with the
Federal Children’s Bureau to carry out the purposes of such act;
and

(8) Appoints the state treasurer as custodian of all moneys
given to the state by the United Stated under the authority of
such act, and such money_ shall be paid out in the manner pro-
. vided by such act for the purposes therein specified.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in idrce from and
after its passage. .

Approved April 20, 1921,

CHAPTER: 393—H. F. No. 531

An act, relating to the game and fish commissioner and to the
conservation and preservation of fish in certain waters of this siate,
and lo the consiruction of dams and the making of other improve-

ments in waters of this state, and appropriating money for the pur-
poses of this act.

Be it enacted by the Legisiature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Game and fish commissioner may build dams, etc.
—The game and fish commissioner, whenever he deems it neces-
sary for the protection or conservation of fish, may construct a
dam, install a fish screen, dig a channel, or make any other simi-
lar change or improvement 'in any of the waters of this state
wherein licensed commercial fishing operations have been con-
ducted, or in any stream connected with such waters. Any mon-
ey hereafter received by said commissioner from licensees pursu-
ant to section 98, chapter 400, Session Laws of Minnesota 1919,
for commercial fishing operations in any of the waters of this
state, is hereby annually appropriated to said commissioner for
the purpose of constructing dams, installing fish screens, digging
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channels, or making other similar changes or improvements in
such waters as provided for by this act, and for the purpose of
payment for game warden supervision of fishing done-under said
section 98.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1921,

i

CHAPTER 394—H. F. No. 932.

An act relating to the recording of proof of the notice of can-
cellation of the leases of real property and the legal effect thereof-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Notice of cancellation of leases.—Whenever a no-
tice of the cancellation of termination of a lease of real property,
or a copy of said notice, with proof of service thereof, and the
affidavit of the lessor, his agent or attorney, showing that the les-
see has not complied with the terms of the notice, shall be pre-
sented for recording at the office of the Register of Deeds in
which said lease has been duly recorded, it shall be the duty of
the Register of Deeds to record said notice, proof of service there—
of and affidavit, and the record thereof shall be prima facie evi-
dence of the facts therein stated.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.’

Approved April 20, 1921.

CHAPTER 395—H. F. No. 1156.

An act providing for the issuance of bonds to aid in the erection,
construction, :mpro'vement and maintenance of roads and bridges,
or either or any of them, in counties in this state now or hereafter
having property of an assessed valuation of sot less than $r25,000,-
ooo and not more than $250,000,000, and having a bonded indebied-
ness of not to exceed $500,000.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Certain counties may issue bonds for roads and
bridges.—Any county in this state now or hereafter having prop-
erty of an assessed valuation of not less than $125,000,000 and
not more than $250,000,000, and having a bonded indebtedness of
not to exceed $500,000, may jointly or separately with any city or
village therein, erect, operate and repair 2 bridge or bridges over
any navigable stream flowing through or constituting a bound-
ary therecf, and construct suitable approaches thereto, whether



